

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-589

A RESOLUTION STOPPING ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ON THE PROPOSED DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) PROJECT, NETWORK DEVELOPMENT- CONSTRUCTION OF MISSING LINKS/ NEW ROADS(C-6) ON LAGUNA LAKE HIGHWAY EXTENSION PHASE 1 AND 2 IN BARANGAY SUCAT UNTIL A PUBLIC HEARING IS CONDUCTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON ENGINEERING OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla- VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing- VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevaio- VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo- ViA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr. - VIA ZOOM

WHEREAS, Section 25 (b) of Republic Act 7160 also known as the Local Government Code, provides that, "National agencies and offices with project implementation functions shall coordinate with one another and with the local government unit concerned in the discharge of their functions. National agencies shall ensure the participation of local government units both in the planning and implementation of national projects";

F

WHEREAS, the DPWH proposed the project entitled Network Development-Construction of Missing Links /New Roads (C6)-Laguna lake highway extension (Phase 1 and 2) where the affected barangay is Sucat, Muntinlupa City;

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2021 in a communication signed by *OIC Juby Cordon* of the Office of the Regional Director to the City Mayor, DPWH informed Mayor Fresnedi that the scope of works in the project to be implemented in the given period will be embankment, boulder fill and pipe culverts;

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2021, a coordination meeting/public hearing was held at Barangay Sucat but the City Engineer deemed it proper to elevate the discussion to the Sangguniang Panlungsod citing, "(the) project requires more intensive and broader discussion and public hearing involving the City Council to further assess the legal, structural framework and viability of the said undertaking";



ANGT



yme Ma



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-589

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to stop any construction activity on the proposed Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Project, Network Development-Construction of Missing Links/ New Roads(C-6) On Laguna Lake Highway Extension Phase 1 And 2 in Barangay Sucat until a public hearing is conducted by the Committee on Engineering of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 27th day of December 2021, on its 129th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. TING MIEFES

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE &. TEVES

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2021-589

COUN. ENGR. MAMPRTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ
Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President
Sectoral Representative
Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President
Sectoral Representative
Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

City Mayor

Date: 4 JAN 2022

Norie/9th SP

A

AN ANG TAMA

CEDENNIAL CELEBRATION LUNGSTON NO NUNTINUUMA

